

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.

*Respondents,*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRETT W. JOHNSON  
COLIN P. AHLER  
TRACY A. OLSON  
SNELL & WILMER  
L.L.P.  
400 E. Van Buren St.  
Suite 1900  
Phoenix, AZ 85004

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN L. GINSBERG  
YAAKOV M. ROTH  
ANTHONY J. DICK  
E. STEWART CROSLAND  
STEPHEN J. KENNY  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Arizona’s Voting Practices .....	5
B. H.B. 2023 .....	6
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Injunction and This Court’s Stay Order in 2016 .....	8
D. The District Court’s Decision .....	9
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE § 2 “RESULTS” TEST WARRANTS REVIEW .....	15
A. The Circuits Are Split on Whether § 2 Mandates Any Alternative Voting Rule That Would Maximize Participation by Racial Minorities .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Scope of § 2’s “Results” Test Is an Issue of Exceptional Importance .....	21
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong .....	26
D. This Is an Ideal Vehicle for Review of § 2’s “Results” Test .....	33
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “INTENT” HOLDING ALSO WARRANTS REVIEW .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDIX A: <i>En Banc</i> Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (January 27, 2020).....	
	1a
APPENDIX B: Panel Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (September 12, 2018).....	
	170a
APPENDIX C: Decision of the District Court for the District of Arizona (May 10, 2018).....	
	300a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Ninth Circuit Granting Motion to Stay Issuance of the Mandate (February 11, 2020) .....	
	414a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Ninth Circuit Granting Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (January 2, 2019) .....	
	416a
APPENDIX F: Statutory Appendix .....	
	418a
APPENDIX G: Excerpts from Arizona 2019 Elections Procedures Manual (December 2019) .....	
	425a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) .....	19, 33
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	32
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	32
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	36
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	28, 35
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	37
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (2014) .....	16, 17, 23, 32
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) .....	32
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	36
<i>In re Election for City of Miami</i> , 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (2016).....	17
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> <i>v. Johnson</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	25
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	33
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (2016).....	15, 16
<i>One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	25
<i>Pabey v. Pastrick</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004) .....	8
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	33
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	27, 28
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	33
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	27
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	19, 33
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-1005.....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
3 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) .....	22
Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S.</i> <i>Elections</i> (Sept. 2005).....	7
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Election Meltdown: Dirty Tricks, Distrust, and the Threat to American Democracy</i> (Yale 2020) .....	7
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2013) .....	22
